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July 26, 2005
Project 4097041918 Task 01

Mr. David Blain

BPS Reprographic Services

945 Bryant Street

San Francisco, California 94103

Groundwater Remediation and Monitoring Report
Second Quarter 2005

BT'S Reprographic Services Facility

1700 Jefferson Street

Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Blain:

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, Inc., presents this quarterly status letter-report on the
groundwater monitoring and remedial activities at the BPS Reprographic Services (BPS) facility located
at 1700 Jefferson Street in Oakland, California (Plate 1). Information presented in this letter-report
represents groundwater conditions at the subject site during the Second Quarter 2005 (April through
June), and was prepared to satisfy the guarterly groundwater monitoring requirements of the Alameda

. County Department of Health Care Services (ACHCS).

BACKGROUND

Three underground gasoline storage tanks were removed from the property in 1987 and a preliminary soil
and groundwater investigation indicated that a release of fuel into the subsurface had occurred. Three
groundwater-monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) were installed on the property to evaluate the
distribution of petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater and to determine the direction of groundwater
flow. Free phase hydrocarbon (FPH) was found in MW-1. Groundwater level measurements at that time
indicated that the local groundwater gradient was in a north to northwest direction. Groundwater level
measurements would later indicate the direction of the local groundwater gradient changing (to typlcally
east to west or north to northwest).

In Novemnber 1987, monitoring well MW-2 was abandoned to facilitate the construction of the present -
BPS facility and, in January 1988, two additional wells, MW-1A and MW-4, were installed as
groundwater extraction wells. MACTEC also installed one offsite monitoring well, MW-5, in

August 1988 and a second offsite well, MW-6, in April 1996, The monitoring well locatlons are shown
on Plate 1.

In 1992, a groundwater extraction sj/stem was constructed at the site to remove FPH from the
groundwater surface. Groundwater was extracted from MW-1A and MW-4 and passed through an
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oil-water separator that removed the FPH. The water was then drawn into a 3,000-gallon bioreactor tank
for treatment by hydrocarbon reducing microbes. Air and nutrients were supplied to the water within the
bioreactor to facilitate microbial growth. The treated water from the bioreactor was pumped in batches
of approximately 500 gallons through three granular activated carbon vessels before discharge under a
wastewater discharge permit from the East Bay Municipal Utility District to the sanitary sewer. The
treatment system processed approximately 1,385,490 gallons of groundwater and an estimated 5,062
pounds of FPH were recovered.

By 1999, the oil-water separator was no longer recovering FPH and FPH was no longer present in any of
the groundwater monitoring wells. Dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations were decreasing and
MACTEC requested approval from the ACHCS to terminate groundwater extraction and to modify the
remediation technigue to in situ-bioremediation using an oxygen-releasing compound (ORC™). ORC™
is manufactured and distributed by Regenesis, Inc.; its purpose is to increase the concentration of
dissolved oxygen (DO) in the groundwater and to augment the ability of naturally occurring microbial
organisms in the groundwater to biodegrade the dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons. The ACHCS
approved this plan in a letter dated September 28, 1999, following the submittal of an ORC™ calculation
sheet and a Groundwater Monitoring Plan, dated September 23, 1999,

MACTEC implemented the in situ bioremediation technique by placing ORC™ in treatment wells: MW-
1A, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 on September 29, 1999, The ORC™ is contained in fabric “socks™ which
release oxygen over time until the compound’s oxygen releasing potential is depleted. MACTEC
installed five socks in each treatment well at the approximate depth of the well’s screened interval., As
described in the Groundwater Monitoring Plan, the ORC™ socks are removed from the treatment wells
two weeks before each quarterly groundwater monitoring event, then replaced after sampling is complete.

The Groundwater Monitoring Plan outlined procedures for groundwater sampling using a non-purge
method approved by the Regional Water Quality Control Board in a letter dated January 31, 1997, The
first quarter that the new Groundwater Monitoring Plan was implemented, sampling included duplicate
sampling using both the purge and non-purge methods (see MACTEC s quarterly report, dated October
25, 1999).

During the Fourth Quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring event MACTEC removed the ORC™ socks
from the treatment wells per a request from the ACHCS in a September 27, 2002 letter to BPS. The
ACHCS suggested that contaminant concentrations may not be accurate due to the presence of the
ORC™ socks and requested the socks be removed and DO allowed to return to back ground levels.
Additionally, the ACHCS suggested in the same letter that the ORC™ socks appear to be ineffective as
contaminant concentrations continue to be high in MW-1 and MW-5.

During the Fourth Quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring event MACTEC monitored groundwater
monitoring MW-1, MW-3, MW-5 and MW-6 for tert Amyl Methyl Ether, Ethyl tert Butyl Ether,
Diisopropyl Ether, tert Butly Alcholol, Ethylene Dibromide, and Ethlene Dichloride (EDC) per a request
from the ACHCS in the September 27, 2002 letter to BPS. Analytical results indicated none of these
analytes were detected in any wells except EDC in MW-1 and MW-5. EDC is monitored in MW-1 and
MW-5 quarterly now as required by the ACHCS.
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During the ORC™ socks removal effort from MW-5 it was discovered that the socks were stuck. ORC™
socks can become stuck in monitoring wells when the well casing has become disturbed or bent. This can
typically be caused by even minor seismic occurrences in the area of the well. The ORC™ socks
remained stuck in MW-5 despite three removal attempts including attempts incorporating an industrial
winch and tripod. An ORC™ sock removal effort was performed on September 17, 2003 utilizing a drill
rig. The socks were successfully removed with no apparent damage to the monitoring well.

SECOND QUARTER 2005 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

On June 23, 2005, MACTEC conducted the quarterly groundwater monitoring of MW-1, MW-3, MW-5
and MW-6 (Plate 1) using the non-purge sampling method as described in the Enhanced Insitu-
Bioremediation and Groundwater Monitering Procedures letter dated August 17, 1999. The non-purge
sampling method was re-evaluated as requested by the ACHCS in a letter dated September 27, 2002,
After review of the evaluation data and analysis presented in the Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater
Monitoring Report, the ACHCS approved non-purge sampling for use at the site in a letter dated
February 13, 2004.

Table 1 shows groundwater parameters collected during sampling including DO concentrations. As
described above, the ORC™ socks were removed from all treatment wells during the Fourth Quarter 2002
monitoring event per ACHCS request (except MW-5, ORC™ socks removed from this well September
17, 2003). The ORC™ socks were removed to allow the DO concentrations in each well to return to
background levels. Prior to sampling during the Second Quarter 2005 event, DO was monitored in each
well. The DO concentrations ranged from 0.6 mg/L in MW-1, MW-3 and MW-6 to 0.8 mg/L. in MW-5.
MACTEC will continue to monitor DO in these wells.

Prior to sampling, MACTEC measured the depth to groundwater from the top of casing (TOC) of wells
MW-1, MW-3, MW-5 and MW-6 using an electronic water level indicator. These measurements are
displayed on Plate 2 and tabulated in Table 2. As shown in Table 2, the groundwater surface elevation.
increased an average of 1.11 feet across the site as compared to last quarter’s measurements. This
average change in elevation is the single largest change in coinciding quarterly groundwater elevation

" values since the site began being monitored [ignoring the First Quarter 2005/Fourth Quarter 2004

groundwater elevation change value as it was based on erroneous data (groundwater elevation measured
in MW-3 during the Fourth Quarter 2004 event) as explained in the First Quarter 2005 Groundwater
Monitoring Report]. The measured groundwater elevations in wells MW-1, MW-3 and MW-6 are the
highest measured in these wells to date. The groundwater elevation in MW-5 is the second highest
measured to date. Groundwater elevations at the site have generally been increasing since groundwater
monitoring began. MACTEC will continue to monitor groundwater elevations in these wells.

Using the groundwater elevations from MW-1, MW-3, MW-5 and MW-6 as measured on June 23, 20035,
groundwater contours were created and are shown on Plate 3. Based on the groundwater elevation_s, the
groundwater gradient is approximately 0.005 ft/ft. The direction of flow appears to be in the Westerly
direction.
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Immediately after sample collection, MACTEC labeled and stored the samples in a cooler with ice. The
groundwater samples were kept chilled until submitted to Sequoia Analytical Laboratory (Sequoia), a
California state-certified laboratory (CA ELAP Certificate #2374), under chain-of-custody protocol for
the following analyses:

e Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) in accordance with EPA Method 8015 modified.
¢ Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) in accordance with EPA Method 8020.

» Methy! tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) in accordance with EPA Method 8020 with confirmation of
detections by EPA Method 8260.

e Ethylene Dichloride (EDC) by EPA Method 8260.

Historical analytical results for TPH-g, BTEX and MTBE collected through September 29, 1999 are
shown on Table 3. Second Quarter 2005 analytical results for TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE and EDC are
displayed on Plate 4. Analytical results collected since September 29, 1999 are shown on Table 4 and
presented graphically on Plate 5. Analytical results for Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), Tert-butyl
alcohol (TBA), Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), Ethylene Dibromide (EDB), Ethyl tert Butyl Ether (ETBE)
and EDC are displayed on Table 5. The certified analytical reports (CARs) are presented in Appendix A.

DISCUSSION

As shown on Table 4 and Plate §, Secdnd Quarter 2005 monitoring event concentrattons of TPH-g and
BTEX appear generally within the wells historical fluctuation ranges respectively. These results are
discussed further below. :

Significant spikes in TPH-g and BTEX concentrations occutred in MW-1 during the Second Quarter
2003 monitoring event. Since that event concentrations in MW-1 appear to be trending down. Second
Quarter 2005 concentration data in MW-1 indicate an overall slight increase in TPH-g and BTEX
concentrations compared to First Quarter 2005 concentration data.

Significant spikes in TPH-g and TEX concentrations occurred in MW-3 during the Second Quarter 2003
monitoring event and a significant spike in Benzene in MW-3 occurred during the First Quarter 2003
monitoring event. Except for the spike in benzene concentration detected Fourth Quarter 2004 overal
concentrations in MW-3 appear to be trending down since the Second Quarter 2003, Second Quarter
2005 concentration data in MW-3 indicate slight decreases in TPH-g and Ethylbenzene compared to First
Quarter 2005 data. The Second Quarter 2005 data in MW-3 indicate Benzene increased to 56 ug/L from
1.4 ug/L (First Quarter 2005 data), Toluene increased to 7.3 ug/L from 1.8 ug/L, and Total Xylenes
increased to 12 ug/l from 2.9 ug/L.

Significant spikes in TPH-g and BTEX concentrations occurred in MW-5 during the Third Quarter 2003
monitoring event. Since that event, TPH-g and BTEX concentrations appeared to be trending down until
the Third Quarter 2004. The Third Quarter 2004 monitoring data indicated that TPH-g and BTEX
concentrations increased significantly and were approaching high concentration levels monitored during
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the Third Quarter 2003. Second Quarter 2005 concentration data indicate an overall reduction in TPH-g
and BTEX concentrations compatred to First Quarter 2005 concentration data.

Typically groundwater collected from MW-6 contains no detectable concentrations of TPH-g or BTEX
compounds. Second Quarter 2005 monitoring data for MW-6 indicates no concentrations of TPH-g or
BTEX compounds were detected in this well. MW-6 will continue to be monitored for these analytes.

The following show the range of monitored data for the Second Quarter 2005 event as shown on Table 4:

TPH-g ranged from non-detectable [with a detection limit of 0.05 mg/L (MW-6)] to 30 mg/l (MW-1).
Benzene ranged from non-detectable with a detection limit of 0.5 ug/L (MW-6) to 7,700 ug/L. (MW-5).
Toluene ranged from non-detectable with a detection limit of 0.5 ug/L (MW-6) to 5,500 ug/L (MW-1).
Ethylbenzene ranged from non-detectable with a detection himit of 0.5 ug/L. (MW-6) to 680 ug/L. (MW-
5). Total Xylenes ranged from non-detectable with a detection limit of 0.5 ug/L (MW-6) to 1,900 ug/L
(MW-1). MTBE was not detected in samples from any of the groundwater monitoring wells this quarter
with detection limits ranging from 2.5 ug/L (MW-6) fo 1,200 ug/L (MW-1 and MW-5).

Analytical results for TAME, TBA, DIPE, EDB, ETBE and EDC are displayed on Table 5. As described
in the ACHCS September 27, 2002 letter to BPS these analyses were performed per ACHCS request
during the Fourth Quarter 2002 monitoring event. None of these analytes were detected in any of the
groundwater samples collected from MW-1, MW-3, MW-5 and MW-6 except for EDC. EDC was
detected in the samples collected from MW-1 at a concentration of 370 ug/L. and MW-5 ata
concentration of 220 ug/L. Per ACHCS direction, if any of these analytes were not detected during the
Fourth Quarter 2002 monitoring event then the analyte does not need subsequent monitoring. Analysis
for EDC was performed in groundwater samples from MW-1 and MW-5 during the Second Quarter 2005
event. Concentrations of EDC in MW-1 and MW-5 remain within a similar range as previously detected.
EDC was detected in the sample from MW-1 at a concentration of 240 ug/L, a slight increase from last
quarter results of 190 ug/L. EDC was detected in MW-5 at a concentration of 190 ug/L, which is a
considerable decrease from First Quarter 2005 results of 610 ug/L. :

RECOMMENDATIONS

MACTEC recommends continued groundwater monitoring at the Site. MACTEC recommends that BPS
send a copy of this repert to the following address:

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County

Environmenta! Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California, 94502-6577

While under contract to BPS, MACTEC will continue to provide quarterly groundwater monitoring and
reporting as required by The County.
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If you have any questions, please contact David S. Nanstad at (415) 278-2118.

Sincerely,

MACTEC ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING, INC.

David 5. Nanstad, REA
Projeft Engineer

Henry Liin, PE

Principal Engineer

12/31 /2008

4 copies submitted

Attachments: Table 1 — Groundwater Parameters

Table 2 — Groundwater Elevation Data

Table 3 — Historical Groundwater Monitoring Analytlcal Results - Using Purge Method
Table 4 — Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results

Table 5 — Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results — EPA Method 8260

Plate 1 — Site Map

Plate 2 — Groundwater Elevation Data

Plate 3 — Groundwater Contours

. Plate 4 —- TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE and EDC Concentrations in Groundwater
Plate 5 — BTEX and DO Results

Appendix A - Laboratory Reports
Appendix B - Groundwater Sampling Forms
Table B1. Sample Location/Sample Descrlpuon Cross-Reference
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Table 1.

o Souabar B "

BPS Reprographic Services Facilily
1700 Jetferson Street
Oakdand, California

Disselved Orypen (mp/l) MMW-1 MW-3 MW-5 MW_6
B/39/1999 T} 1.7 0.4 1.8
11451959 , 4.0 103 4.0 28
112241999 18 2.4 2.0 32
112842000 29 3.4 3.6 22
2/11/2000 25 23 1.8 33
/1242000 2.0 74 24 17
S/30/2000 1.9 26 1.8 ) 12
9172000 29 34 23 23
9/15/2000 2.0 18 22 18
11/9/2000 : NA 5.0 53 NA
111772000 3.1 42 34 60
/15/2001 2.0 70 14 21
4722001 1.0 ng 2.0 10
67172001 0z 0z 6.6 03
/2872001 K] [ 0s 0.7
81672001 s . 65 1.5 08
RI30/2001 03 04 02 03
1271472001 00 38 22 0.2
L2Rsrzon 0z 0.3 02 032
AN10/2002 0§ 0.6 02 0.4
412372002 03 04 08 0.5
67372002 04 52 43 -
1472002 03 03 . 04 0.3
/512002 03 03 04 0.4
21472002 03 03 04 0.6
127672002 1o 034 Na? 05
1202772002 0.y 10 - At 12
41172003 K] il Na? Ha
77172003 77 37 Na? 71
912472003 63 72 . 0.6 09
12297200 02 03 0.6 0.6
5/18/2004 04 0.5 0.4 04
/3072004 04 L% 0.5 11
9/23/2004 44 Lo L2 18
122872004 04 02 03 43
31672005 04 ol 05 05
/2372005 06 o6 [ 04
REDOX (mvolts)
573672000 a2 197 128 203
9152000 2269 3 -8 206
11/17/2000 64 178 29 230
4722001 194 2% 36 102
6£23/2001 2310 283 -360 R 1) -
3/30/2001 NA' NA! Nal Na' )
1226/2001 12 1 1 . u
Az 3 52 299 158
61472002 0 245 215 254
820/2002 294 ETH 238 228
12/27/2002 315 -157 B Na? 12
4/1/2003° 82 75 Na? 172
/st 21z 230 Na* 227
N 9242003 -166 300 83 50
12/25/2003° EF:) CA19% 268 114
/182004 -1 -189 248 115
6730/2004 270 34 -165 104
9232004 14 284 162 9%
12/28/2004 203 101 110 127
H16/2005 £ 50 -162 177
6232005 225 42 -7 109
Temperatore (dea F)
929/1955 67.0 72.6 617 )
1172271599 564 62.9 65.0 9.8
211/2000 613 3.2 62.0 [2X]
SA0/2000 777 4.8 6.3 762
/1542000 64.4 54.3 647 67.0
111772000 54.5 2.1 eRl 65.9
4122001 61.5 549 €62 6.4
6/28/2001 710 2 743 43
B/30/2001 4.8 7.5 %3 78.3
12/26/2001 5.7 658 133 £5.t
4232002 644 508 371 1.6
6/14/2002 66.7 §7.5 6.7 £80
8/20/2002 6.6 5756 662 580
121772002 47 azs Na? 417
A//2003° 6.6 6.6 At 580
12003 8.4 103 Na? 213
Y/24/2063° 65.1 67.1 5.7 68.5
12/29/2003° 65.0 7.5 611 680
$/18/2004 ) 9.0 69.0 3.0 680
6/30/2004 55.8 680 0.1 70.0
9/23/2004 51.6 693 63.9 7.5
122872004 60.3 604 922 62.6
31672005 3.3 650 644 66.0
62312005 544 657 658 66.9

ER40IT41 91501/ Tk a2 503 s MACTEC 19f2
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Table 1.
Groundwater Parameters
BPS Reprographic Services Facility
1700 JeHearson Sireet
Oakland, California

pH MW-1 MW.3 MW-.5 MW-§
W2IN593 4 5.5 9.4 %4
1172211959 69 84 58 2]
21112000 68 69 58 67
52000 7.0 74 7.5 18
9/15/2000 AT 7.5 6.8 6.6
1111372060 74 73 71 7.3
47272001 ’ 7.9 6.6 kS 7.0
/2872001 6.9 6.7 %] 68
/3072001 79 79 79 24
12262000 62 69 71 §7
4232002 65 70 11 6.9
6142002 71 72 71 69
BR20/2002 Nat 63 Na! 2]
12202002 63 64 NA? 65
44172003® 23 7.1 Na® 67
7172003 74 7.5 Nat 7.7
924/2003° 74 13 7.3 72
12/29/2003" €7 65 . 63 67
571842004 £7 6.5 67 5.5
63072004 6.6 6.6 §3 A
9232004 £7 6.6 55 55
L2/2812004 €5 5.3 66 63
3/16/2005 63 5.7 58 62
672342005 64 6.1 6.5 £6
Specific Conductance {pSicm)
9/29/1999 276 880 1577 256
132211999 1,004 1,500 1,352 1,038
2112000 922 1,327 1,278 1,148
513072000 845 1,020 58 524
9/15/2000 00 917 989 1.009
1141772000 85 978 42 836
41212001 725 : 365 2y 521
6128/2001 1080 704 a5 1021
8/30/2001 924 1015 375 931
12726/2001 48 496 3313 291
423/2002 922 a0l 248 977
/1412002 932 757 10 961
212012002 1015 %09 91 985
12/2772002 955 751 wa? 903
4nn2o0° 112 200 wat 1021
12003 1020 690 HA? 970
9/24/2003" 951 697 087 290
12/25/2003" 143 S 16 993 034
S/18/2004 1060 692 .o 1037
30,2004 1006 25 w70 962
2232004 1027 656 66 1007
122872004 275 69 807 73
3/16/2005 299 69 51 872
672372005 799 102 718 Bl4
Nota:

Basclize dissolved oxygon measuroment taken on 09/24/99, prior 1o initial installation of oxyzen relsasing companod

mpA = milligrms per liter

myvofts = mifiivelts

deg F = degrees Fahrenheit

p3iom = micra-ohme per contimater

NA=Not Availabla .

1 = indi data 1ot available due 1o equi mal function

ot available due 1o ORC socks stuck in well on these dates

a = indicates dissalved oxygen and temp readings collected on this date above typical mnge
and sheuld be cousidered suspact

b =indicates this data collecled post purge

Zof2




Table 2. Groundwater Elevation Data
BPS Reprogréphic Services Facility
1700 Jefferson Street
Oakland, California

MWW-1 MW-3 MW-5 MW-86 Average
TOC Elev| 3236 |TOC Elev| 3177 |TOCElev] 3056 |TOCElev] 31.26 Change
Date Water Water | Water Water Water Water | Water Water Since
Sampled Level FElevation]| level FElevation| Level Elevation] Level Elevation] Preceding
3/6/1996 NM -- 24.79 6.98 23.53 7.03 NA —~| Quarter
6/11/1996 FP - 25.60 6.17 23,78 6,78 25.16 8.10 -0.53
9/19/1996 FP - 28.09 5.68 24.48 6.08 25.76 5350 -0.60
12/23/1996 FP - FP - 24.83 573 25.88 5.38 -0.23
37271987 FP - FP - 23.82 6.74 24.78 5.48 1.06
6/411997 26.41 5.85 2511 6.66 23.92 6.64 24 60 6.66 0.04
812611997 26.80 5.56 25.41 ~6.36 2429 627 24.80. 6.46 -0.32
124221997 26.00 6.36 24.91 6.86 24.02 6.54 24.71 6.55 0.42
3/311998 26.06 6.30 24.05 7.72 2278 7.78 23.75 7.51 0.75
B/18/1998 25.80 6.76 23.71 8.06 22.51 8.05 23.22 8.04 0.40
8/28/1998 25.45 6.91 23.70 §.07 22.74 7.82 22.23 9.03 0.23
. 12/2/1998 24.92 7.44 23.60 817 23.16 7.40 23.72 7.54 -0.32
31101998 24,90 7.46 22.65 9.12 22.82 7.74 23.64 T.72 0.37
6/30/1999 2553 6.83 23.07 8.70 22.41 8.15 23.04 8.22 -0.04
9/23/1999 24.23 8.13 23.03 8.74 22.81 175 23.42 7.84 0.14
11/22/1988 24.33 8.03 23.68 8.09| 22.88 7.68 23.64 7.62 -0.26
2M11/2000 24.38 7.98 23.74 8.03 22.74 7.82 2367 . 7.59 0.00
5/30/2000 23.57 8.79 22.97 8.80 21.73 8.83 22.82 8.44 0.86
9/15/2000 23.85 8.51 23.12 8.65 2214 8.42 23.10 8.16 -0.28
1116/2000 24 .14 8.22 23.40 8.37 22,39 8.17 23.41 7.85 -0.28
4/2/2001 23.40 8.06 23.40 8.37| | 2207 8.49 23.33 7.93 0.29
6/28/2001 23.58 8.78 2317 8.60 22.15 8.41 23.15 ‘8.1 0.04
8/30/2001 24 00 8.36 23.35 8.42 22.35 8.21 23.35 7.91 -0.25
12262001 24.18 8.18 23.54 8.23 22.49 8.07|- 23.27 7.98 -0.11
412312002 NA NA 22.88 8.88 21.07 9.49 22.88 8.37 0.82
6/14/2002 23.41 - 8.95 22.85 8.92 21.80 8.76 22.81 8.45 -0.20
8/20/2002 23.85 8.51 23.11 8.66 22.14 8.42 23.15 8.11 -0.31
1212772002 24.10 8.26 23.34 8.43 *NA *NA 23.41 7.85 -0.24
4/1/2003 2375 8.61 22.90 8.87 *NA *NA 23.186 8.10 0.35
71172003 23.50 8.86 22.80 8.97 *NA *NA 2275 8.51 0.25
9/24/2003 23.82 8.54 23.15 - 8.62 2.2 8.35 2318 8.10 -0.27
12/29/2003 24 .07 8.29 23.45 8.32 22.56 8.00 23.47 1.79 -0.30
5M8/2004 23.64 8.72 22.98 8.79 21.85 B8.71 22.87 8.39 0.55
6/30/2004 23.64 8.72 23.04 8.73 22.00 3.56 22.43 8.83 0.06
9/23/2004 23.68 8.38 23.32 8.45 22.36 8.20 23.30 7.96 -0.46
12/28/2004 24,07 8.29 28.71 3.06™ 22.42 8.14 23.42 7.84 -1.42
3/18/2005 23.80 8.56 23.70 8.07 2211 8.45 23.60 7.66 1.35
6/23/2005 22.90 9.48 22.40 9.37 21.20 9.36 2227 8.99 1.11
Note: All measurements shown in feet.
TOC Elev. = top of casing elevation
NM = not monitored
FP = free product
-- = no data collected
NA = not available
* This data not available due to ORC socks stuck in weil
bl This data is suspect due to probable equipment malfunction or operator error.
MACTEC 1 of1
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Table 3. Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results - Using Purge Method
8/1/1991 to 9/29/1999
BPS Reprographic Services Facility
1700 Jefferson Street
Oakland, California

Date Sampled . Date Sampled
TPHg (mg/L) 8/1/1991 9/30/1992 3/30/1993 1/13/19%4 413/1994  62%/1994 12/8/1994 _ 4/3/1995 6/77/1995 ©/19/1995 12/13/1995  3/6/1996  &/11/1996 9/19/1996  12/23/1996 3/27/1997  6/4/1997 9/26/1997 12/23/1997 3/31/1998 6/18/1998 8/28/1998 12/2/1998 3/10/1959 6/30/1999  9/29/199%"
MW-1 FP Fp FP FP FP Fp " FP NA NA NA NA NA FP FFP FP FP 68 59 41 44 32 26 26 26 13 21
MW-1A 350 FP TP FP - 170 95 - 190 .67 53 52 62 200 140 100 FP 66 54 73 66 51 50 15 41 0 18 NA
MW-3 74 FP FP FP b 3% 4,600 51 20 62 19 7 16 3 FP FP 85 47 32 32 16 17 32 96 7.9 50
MW-4 86 Fp FP Fp 58 ie C 92 35 13 - 14 11 110 260 95 Fp 37 24 41 48 NA 25 48 10 11l 8.8 NA
MW-3 120 51 74 80 63 64 39 51 41 50 45 51 48 48 45 44 35 Kl 9 48 17 16 15 23 7.7 11
MW-6 - - - - - - - - . - - - NIN0.6SY ND(0.05) ND(0.05) ND(0.05) ND(0.05) ND(0.05) ND({0.05) ND{0.05) ND{0.05) ND{0.05) ND(0.05) ND(0.05) ND0.05) ND{}.05)
Benzene (ug/L) )
MW-1 FP Fp FP FP FP FP FP NA NA NA - NA S NA FP Fp Fp FP 2,200 6,000 6,800 8300 1,100 8.600 9.200 8.200 7,000 9,200
MW-1A 17,000 FP FP FP 17000 16,000 - 13,000 11,000 11,000 - R.900 2000 - 14000 18,000 16,000 FP 12,060 11,000 10,000 10,000 2,100 11,000 1,100 8,500 2,300 6,400 NA
MW-3 1,600 FP FP FP Fp 3,200 1,500 1100 2270 70 220 120 170 45 FP FP 8,500 610 640 690 180 84 39 86 31 120
MW-4 1,500 FP FP FP 1,500 1,300 1,700 1,200 1,300 2,200 630 2,600 6,600 9,500 Fp 2,600 2,600 2,900 6,000 NA 2,000 9,700 1,700 2,300 1,800 NA
MW-5 20,000 13,000 16,000 19,000 14,000 29,000 13,000 15,000 12,000 1,600 13,000 15,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 11,000 8,900 7,900 13,000 10,000 9,500 5,400 8,400 14,000 5,200 9,600
MW-6 - - . - - - - — . - - - ND{®.5) ND{0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5} ND({0.5) NIN0.5) ND{0.5) ND{.35) ND@®30) ND{0G.30) ND0.30) ND{0.30) ND{0.30) ND(2.30)
Taluene (ue/L)
MW-1 FP FP FP FP FP FP FP NA NA NA NA NA FP FP FP 14,000 4,500 3,000 3,000 3,700 3,800 2,300 4,300 5,200 5,800 10,000
MW-1A 31,000 FP FP Fp 31,000 21,000 21,000 13,000 9,900 9,200 11,000 22,000 28,000 22,000 FP 15,000 12,000 16,000 16,000 11,000 15,000 830 11,000 1,200 7.800 NA
MW-3 4,600 FP FP FP TP 2,900 4,200 2,300 550 140 480 170 270 30 FP FP 13,000 6,000 5,300 3,800 1,500 1,100 85 540 330 340
MW-4 6,200 FP Fp P 2500 790 4,100 3,400 1,600 2,100 470 3,600 19,000 19,000 FP 6,900 3,200 5,000 11,000 NA 460 11,000 610 2,100 3,000 NA
MW-5 14,000 5,900 5,000 8,200 3,500 5,400 3,800 2,200 2,100 2,700 2,100 2,800 - 2900 4,500 2,200 1,100 560 270 500 400 310 160 120 300 270 710
MW-6 - - - - - - - - - - -- --  ND{05) ND(0.5) ND{0.5) ND(0.5) ND@.5) ND{0.5) NEX0.5) ND(0.5) ND(030) ND(0.30) ND{030) ND(0.30) ND{0.30) MNE(G.30)
Ethylbenzene {(ug/1) )
MW-1 FP Fp FP FP FP . FP FP NA "NA NA NA NA FP FP FP FP 1,500 1,600 1,400 1,100 550 730 820 #70 950 1,200
MW-1A 3000 . FP FP FP 2,100 1,500 1,400 210 500 710 790 2,700 2,800 2,100 FP 1,400 1,000 1,400 1,400 1100 870 31 720 1,600 660 NA
MW-3 67 - FP FP FP Fp 80 6,000 580 190 68 140 49 68 15 FP FP 2,400 930 800 270 490 430 25 250 200 230
MW-4 1,000 FP FP FP 520 51 310 280 77 110 14 780 . 3,700 2,000 Fp 540 140 350 380 NA ND(15) 890 ND(15) 23 150 NA
MW-5 1,900 1,400 1,800 1,400 1,500 2,800 1,808 - 2,800 1400 2,000 16,000 2,000 2,000 2,300 2,700 1,200 1,500 1,500 1,800 2,000 420 1,100 1,500 1,800 1,100 1,100
MW-6 - - - - - - - - - - - —  ND(0.5) ND0.5) NIX0.5) ND({13) ND{0.5) NI0.5) 0.5 ND{0L.5) ND(030) ND(0.30)y ND@.30) ND0.30} ND0.30) ND{0.30)
Xylenes (ne/L)
MW-1 Fp FP FP FP FP g FP NA NA NA NA NA ¥P FP FP Fp 11,000 8,600 6,600 4,300 3,000 2,100 2,800 3,500 2,500 5,500
MW-1A 22,000 FP FP FP 14,000 12,004 11,000 9,800 6,300 6,800 5,300 22,000 19,000 14,000 FP 100 7,200 8,500 12,000 6,800 3,800 3,000 5,700 2,300 4,100 NA
MW-3 4,300 FP P FP FP 4. 300 95,000 4,800 1,700 500 1,700 440 1,500 300 FP Fp 16,000 5,900 5,900 5,200 3,700 3,800 360 2,300 1,800 1,300
MWw-4 7,300 FP FP P 3,200 3,400 5,400 5,800 1,800 2,100 1,800 10,000 28,000 13,000 FP 5,500 3,500 4,800 8,200 NA 6,400 5,000 2,300 1,600 2,700 NA
MW-5 4,900 2,600 2,700 2,700 2100 4,500 2,900 - 4,500 1,600 2,100 1,900 2,400 2,700 4,000 6,500 2,800 1,700 1,300 1,700 2,200 350 200 840 1,100 690 1,100
MW-6 - - - - - - - - - . -- - ND(Z) ND(2) NINZ) ND{2} ND(2) ND(2) ND(2) N2} ND{0.60) NIN0.60) ND{0.61) NDD.60) NIK0.60) NIX0.60)
MTBE (ug/L}
MW-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA FP FP ND(500) ND{500) 300 420 ND({50) ND{50} ND(50} NIX50) ND{23) ND{250)
MW-1A NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1,800 ND(500) ND{500) 1,900 300 ND(50) ND{50) ND(s0) NIX50) ND(25) NA
MW-3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA FP FP ND(500} ND(100) ND{300) 350 ND(2Z5) ND{S0) ND{31) ND(25) ND(25) 10
MW-4 NA NA NA NA Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1,400 ND{GR0T) NDK500) 270 NA ND(50)  ND(s0) ND{30) ND{(25) ND(25) NA
MW-5 Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 600 300 ND(100) ND{500) ND(1000) 350 ND(10) ND{50) ND(50}y ND(50) ND(25) ND(100)
MW-6 - . - - - - - - - - - .- NA NA ND(5) N5} ND(5) ND(5) ND(5) NIXS) ND(1.0) NID(L0) ND(1.0)  ND{.0) ND(1.0) ND(1.0)

TPHyg = tetal petraleum hiydrocarbons as gasoline

MIBE = methyl t-buty| ether
(mg/1) milligrams per liter
{pgA) micrograms per liter

DN53087.001/Tables2Q05.xls

WD = Not detected abave the reporting fimit in parenthesis

MA = Not analyzed

FP = Free Product - well not sampled
- = Well did not exist at date indicated

1 A sample was collected on this date both post and pre purge. Sample results collected pre purge are shown on Table 3.

MACTEC

Sample results collected post purge are shown on Table 4.
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Table 4. Groundwater Monltoring Analytical Resuits

BPS Reprographic Services Facllity
1700 Jeffersen Street
Qakland, Califormia

TFHg (mg/1) 9/29/1559° 11/22/1999 2/11/2000 S/30/2000 oON52000 11/16/2000  4/2/2001 6/28/2001 8#/30/2001 12/26/2001 4/24/2002 6/14/2002 8/20/2002 12/27/2002 47173003 1112003 9/25/2003° 12/29/2003° 5/18/2004 &/30/2004 9/23/2004 12/28/2004  3/16/2005 6/23/2005
MW-1 14 24 19 i 20 18 19 K] 31 34 35 a5 25 2% 16 61 59 46 23 24 24 22 21 30
MW-3 41 31 0.54 049 15 13 0.17 49 3.1 0.95 300 4.6 49 4 59 12 10 73 1.5 10 34 39 0.57 0.85
MW-5 10 30 23 19 2 18 15 36 © 34 1.9 94 1.7 32 *§32 Nat NA' 43 26 15 18 42 41 37 27
MW-6 ND<0.5 ND=<0.05 . ND<005 ND<.05 WD<d.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 MND<0.05 ND<0.03 0.066 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0,35 ND<0-05 ND<0.05 ND<(.05 ND<0.05 ND<.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 0.059 ND<0.05 WND<0.05

Benzene {ug/L)
MW-1 6,200 4,800 4,100 %700 4100 3,500 4,700 5,200 5,600 5,300 4,900 s400 - 4100 4,500 4,500 7,700 7600 5600 4,100 3,500 3,300 3,400 4,100 5,400
MWwW-3 180 6.5 83 11 28 20 9 150 42 ] 11 130 330 110 370 200 150 160 77 81 140 340 14 56
MW-5 14,000 11,000 12,000 9,900 3,800 470 1,400 3040 3,300 300 2,300 110 320 *2200 Nat NAY 12,000 7700 3,000 5,700 12,000 10,000 11,000 7,700
MW-6 ND<(.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<03 N3 ND<G30 ND<G30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 3.6 ND<GO50 ND<0.50 NOR0.50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NI<ih.5 ND<0.5 NI<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5

Toluene (pg/L) ,
MW-1 5,900 5,000 4,800 8,400 5700 2,300 5,200 4,200 5,160 5200 6,000 6,800 4700 5,000 6000 11,000 2400 7900 4,700 3,600 3,900 3,400 4,200 5,500
MW-3 340 33 20 56 14 - 34 ERY ] 2240 Lo 48 52 48 470 170 280 150 460 300 250 72 37 95 37 18 73
MW-5 470 3,400 4,500 . 6,900 3,000 70 3000 1. 3000 110 130  ND<2.5 86 *140 Na! NA® 2800 1900 1,300 1,600 3,900 3,800 3,800 1,700
MW-5 ND-<03 ND<(.3 ND<0.3 NI<D.3 ND<103 WD<0.30 - ND<0.30 29 ND<0.50 3.6 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 WD<0.95 ND<0.035 ND<0.05 ND<0L05 ND<0.05 ND<0.5 ND-<{.5 ND<.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<{0).5

Ethylbenzene (pg/'L)
MW-1 620 730 530 730 540 640 570 660 560 630 740 870 620 660 480 1200 1000 960 450 390 470 380 470 520
MW-3 130 27 2.4 345 26 25 1.4 38 25 i1 0.72 91 40 57 44 130 120 79 19.00 340 36 1 .66 NID<5
MW-35 1,100 1,500 1,200 1,200 460 39 1000 15 1,400 55 300 72 22 *160 Na' NA* 1500 910 380 540 1,200 1,000 1,100 680
MW-6 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<(L3 ND»<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<030 ND<0.30 ND<Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<(.50 NWND<0.50 ND<).50 NID<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(L5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 ND<Q.5 NDO<0.5 ND<0.5 MW<0.5 ND=0.3

Total Xylenes (ug/L}
MW-1 3,500 3,500 2,300 3,500 2,700 3,200 2,600 3,900 2,500 2,400 3,100 3500 2700 3,000 3100 6700 4800 4000 1,500 1,300 1,400 1,400 1,300 1,900
MW-3 580 260 28 17 160 28 81 160 210 7 1.4 390 150 260 230 390 280 210 59 40 40 60 2.9 12
MW-5 6500 2,500 1,300 2,600 1,200 100 2,200 15 2,600 120 270 ND<25 19 *250 Nat NA* 3000 210 770 1,200 2,400 2,300 2400 1,300
MW-6 ND<0.6 ND<0.6 MND<0.6 ND<(L.6 ND<0.6 ND<h60  ND<0.30 27 WD<0.50 £.7 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.5 ND<115 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<i.5 N[<0.5 16 N<0.5 ND<0.5

MTBE (pa/L) (EPA Method 8020)
MW-1 ND<250 ND<100 66  ND<SO0  ND<2Y ND<a 50’ 85" ND<100™®  ND<120 ND<120 ND<250 ND<120 NO<I20  ND<120 ND<250  ND<1200 ND<250 ND<50 ND<50 'ND<25 ND<250  ND<5¢' ND<1200
MW-3 14 ND<1.0 31 ND<so ND<5! ND<s ! 71! MD<2' ND<i2' ND<0.50' ND<0.50' ND<g.30'  ND<s 19 mp<iy ND<s' ND<2.5! MD<z.5' ND<12 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<s!  ND<25 ND<25
MW-5  ND<100 ND<100 6.6 ND<200  ND<10V ND<s'  ND<s¢! 44" ND<S®®  ND<10'  ND<s0 ND<9.50' ND<0.50' *NIX25) NA' NaA*  ND<1200 ND<L5' ND<50 ND<50 ND<120 WD<zs0 ND<120  ND<1,200
MW-6 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<140 ND<1.0 ND<F0 ND<1.0 52 17! ND<zS ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<25 ND<23 ND<2.3 WD<2.3 ND<Z.5 ND=2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND-<2.3

mg/L = milligraras per litec :

gL = micrograms per liter * = Fourth Quarter 2002 analytical data for MW-3 collected on January 3, 2003

MD = Not detected above the reporting Limit foltowing the kess than sign

NA = Not Available

MTBE = methyl t-butyl ether

1 Result of MTBE confirmation by EPA Method 8260,

2 Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interference.

3 Detection limit = 5 ug/L, backup sample analyzed afier hold time had a result of ND<5 pg/l

4 Data from April 1 and July 1, 2003 sampling event not available due to QRC sock obstrixction in well (see report for details)

5 Samples collected post purge on this date, all other samples collected without purging (see veport for details)

6 A sampls was cellected on this date both post and pre purge. The sample resulte coliccted post purge are shown on Tabls 3.

MACTEC 1of1
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Table 5. Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results
EPA Method 8260
BPS Reprographic Services Facility
1700 Jofferson Streset
QOakland, California

tect Amyl Methyl Ether (ug/L) 12272002 - 24712003 2712000 29/25/2003 212/29/2003 57182004 '6/30/2004  '9re3zond  'laawieo04 182005 67232005
MW ND<250 NR NE NE MR NK NR WR NR MR NE
MW-3 ND<25 NR NR NR MR NR NE NR NE NR NR
MW-5 *ND<100 NR NR NR NEK NR NR NE nR NE NR
MW ND<I NR NR MR NR NR NE NR NR NE NR
Ethy! tert Butyl Ether {ug/L)
W1 ND<250 NR NR NR NR NR R NR MR MR NR
MW-3 ND<25 . NR NR NR MR NR NR NR NE NR NR
MW-5 *ND<100 MR NR. NR HR NE NE MR NR NR NR
. MW-6 ND<1 NR NR NR NR NR MR NR NR NR. NR
Di-isopropyl Ether (ug/L)
MW-1 ND<250 NR NR NR . NR MR NR NR NE NR NR
MW-3 ND<25 NR MR NR NE NR NR NR NR NR NR
MW-5 *ND<100 NR NR MR HR NR . NR MR NR NR NR
CMW-S ND<1 NR NR NR NR MR NR NR NR NR NR
tert Butyt Alcokiol (/L) .
MW-1 ND<3000 NR MR NR NE NR NE NR NE NR NR
MW-3 ND<500 NR NR NR NE NR MR NR NE NR NR
MW-5 *ND<2000 NR NR MR NR NR NR NR NE NE NR
MW-6 ND<20 NR NE NR NE NR NR NR NR NR NE
Ethylene Dibromide {ug/f.) :
i W1 ND<I126 NR NR MR NR NE. NR MR NR MR NR
MW-3 ND<12 NR HR NR NR MR NR NR NE NE NE
MW-3 “ND<50 NR MR NR NR WE NR NE NK NR NR
MW-6 ND<D.5 NE NR NR NR MR NR NR NR NR NR
Ethylene Dichloride (ug/L) . )
MW-1 370 ND<120 400 500 160 320 120 260 180 190 240
MW-3 ND<12 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR MR NE.
MW-5 *220 NA NA &10 410 260 610 670 290 610 190
MW ND<D.5 NR NR NR NE NE MR NR HR NR NR

Notes:

Analytes shown on this table monitored per ACHCS requriement described in the September 27, 2002 letter to EPS
from the ACHCS (see report text for details).

pg/l = micrograms per Jiter

NA = Not Applicable

ND =ot detected above the reporting limit

NR = Not Requried per ACHCS directivn indicating if anatyte not detected during 12/27/02 samnpling event

then the anayted does not need continued monitormg/MW-1 and MW-5 are the only wells currently sampled for
Ethylene Dichloride (see report text for details) .

* = Analytical data collected for MW-5 on January 3, 2003

a = EDC detected at same concentration as detecton limit

1 = Samples on this date collected without purging

= Samples on this date collected post purge

3 = Data from Apnl 1 and July 1, 2003 sampling event not available due to stuck ORC socks obstruckting well {ses Report for details).

MACTEC
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EXPLANATION

$— EXISTING MONITORING WELL

{;L FORMER EXTRAGTION WELL
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Site Map ' PLATE

Second Quarter 2005
1700 Jefferson Street
BPS Reprographic Services Facility

QCakland, California
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(ORC sock stuck in MW-5 from Dec. 2002 until Sep. 2003 - No groundwater elevations monitored in MW-3
during that time)
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EXPLANATION

. -Q EXISTING MONITORING WELL

j; FORMER EXTRACTION WELL

WATER LEVEL ELEVATION (FEET MSL)

899 MEASURED ON JUNE 23 , 2005

a\-’\ POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE CONTOUR
- (FEET MSL), CONTOUR INTERVAL IS 0.1 FT.

NOTE: This is ane interpretation of a limited data set.
Other interpretations are possible.

Groundwater Contours : PLATE

Second Quarter 2005

1700 Jefferson Street

BPS Reprographic Services Facility
Oakland, Caiifornia
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EXPLANATION
=== SITE BOUNDARY
4 MONITORING WELL
H FORMER EXTRACTION WELL
mg/L MILLIGRAMS PER LITER
ugl  MICROGRAMS PER LITER
NR NOT REQUIRED [ONLY WELLS M1

AND MW-5 REQUIRE EDC
MONITORING - SEE REPORT)

TPHg 085

B 56
T 73
E  ND(<5
X 12

MTBE ND (25)

EDC

NR

7971,

ST

B Benzene

7t} T Toluene

k-4 E Ethylbenzene
X Xylene

8%

in parentheses

MTBE ND(<1,200)

EDC

TPHg  Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE  Methyl tert-butyl ether
EBC Ethylane Dichloride

ND Not detected above reporting limits

>,
=
m NOTE: TPHg concentrations presented in mg/L -
30 BTEX, MTBE and EDG concentrations 5l
5,400
5,500
520

1,800
240

BPS Repro"graphic
Services Facility

55 /\

SBealein Feetl

Second Quarter 2005

M 1700 Jefferson Street
BPS Reprographic Services Facility

Oakland, California
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%e 15 385 Iarvis Drive

A q Hoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(8083 T76-9600

Anai}fticai ' ' _ FAX (408) 782-6308

www,sequotalsbs.com

7 July, 2005

David Nanstad
| MAGCTEC Engineering and Consulting - SF
| 28 Second Street, Suite 700
| San Francisco, CA 84105

RE: BPS City Blue
Work Order: MOF(Q878

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/24/05 08:30. if you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210
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/8 ) Sequoia
& Analytical

1885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www.sequolalabs.com

MACTEC Enginecring and Consulting - SF Project:BPS City Blue MOF0878
23 Second Street, Suite 700 Project Number:4097041918.01 Reported:
San Francisco CA, 84105 Project Manager: David Nanstad 07/07/05 17:26
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

rSamp]e D Laboratory [D Matrix Date Sampled Date Recelved
MW-6-409704 MOF0878-01  Water 06/23/05 08:50  06124/05 08:30
MW-3-409702 MOFO878-02  Water 06/23/05 09:15  06/24/05 08:30
MW-5-409703 MOF0878-03  Water 06/23/05 10:05  06/24/05 08:30
MW-1-409701 MOF0878-04  Water 06/23/0509:40  06/24/05 08:30
409705 MOF0878-05  Water 062305 10:20  06/24/05 08:30

. Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in iis enlirely.
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1885 Tarvis Dhive

wwwsequeinlabs.com

' Sﬁ{ﬁi{)ia Morgan Hill, CA 93037
- . (402) T76-9600
' An 3{@’{11‘,‘3; . _ FAX (408) 782-6308

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting - SF Project:BPS City Blue MOFO0878
28 Second Street, Suite 700 R Project Number:4097041913.01 Reported:
San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager:David Nanstad ' OFOTI05 1726

Purgeable Hydrocarbo-ns and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Diluticn Baich Prepared  Analyzed Method Nots

MW-6-409704 (MOF0878-01) Water Sampled: 06/23/05 08:50 Received: 06/24/05 08:30

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) . ND 30 ugl 1 SF28026 0612805 06/28/03 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " . "
Toluene ND 0.50 " » " " " .
Ethylbenzene NI 0.50 " " " - " -
Kylenes (total} ND 0.50 " . " . ,, "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " . " " " "
Surregate: a.a,a-Trifluorctoluene 105 % 80-120 " " T w P
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 160 % 80-120 " " " "
MW-3-409762 (MOF0878-02) Water Sampled: 06/23/05 09:15 Received: 06/24/05 08:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 850 500 ugn 10 5F28026 06/28/05  06/28/05 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene 56 5.0 " " " " " "
Toluene 7.3 5.0 - " " " " "
‘thy]beﬂzeue ND 5.0 " - " " "
Xylenes (total) 12 50 " " " " " ‘ "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " .o " . " "
Surrogate: a a,a-Trifluorotoluene 20 % 80-120 4 “ ” *
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 80-120 " " * "
MW-5-409703 (MOF0878-03) Water Sampled: 06/23/05 10:05 Received: 06/24/05 08:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 27000 25000 ugil 50 3E28G26  06/28/05  06/28/05 EPA
: 8015B/80218
Benzene 7700 250 " - " " " "
Tolwene 1700 250 " - " u " "
Ethylbenzene . 680 250 " " " " " v
Xylenes (total) 1300 250 " " " " " -
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 1200 » " " " w
Surragate: a,aa-Trifluorotoluene 102 % 30-120 » P - .
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 80-120 " " u "
‘ Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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1885 Jarviz Diave

& ' Sﬁ({ﬂ (14 _ : Morgan Hill, CA 95037
A . - (408) 7759600
=z Analvtical FAX (408) 7$7-6308
v A¥ L www.sequoislabs.com
1 MACTEC Engineering and Consulting - 8F Project: BPS City Blue : MOF0878
| 28 Second Street, Suite 700 : Project Number:4097041918,01 Reported:
| San Francisco CA, 94103 Project Manager:David Nanstad ' 07/07/05 17:26

| l
i Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
| Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
‘Analyte Result Limit Units Ditution Batch Prepared Analyzed Methed Note

MIW-1-409701 {MOF0878-04) Water Sampled: 66/23/05 09:40 Received: 06/24/05 08:30

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 30000 25000  upil 500 5F28026 062805  06/28/03 EPA
: : 8015B/8021B
- Benzene . 5400 250 " " " " N -
| Teliene 5500 250 " " " " "
| Ethylbenzene - 250 " " " " . .
3 Xylenes (total) 1900 250 " " " " " "
; Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 1200 " " " v " "
| Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotolyens 102 % 80-120 o w " i
| Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 80-120 " " v "
&
‘ 409705 (MOF0878-05) Water Sampled: 06/23/05 10:20 Received: 06/24/05 08:30
| Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugl 1 5F28026 06/2805  06/28/05 EPA
| 8015R/2021B
| Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
gl Ioluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
‘ .th)’lbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
| Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " . Y
| Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " . - "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotoluene o 105% 80-120 * » " "
. Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 100 % 80-120 " " ” "
. Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entirety.

‘Page 4of 8




1885 Jarvis Drive

. Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Y Sﬁq uoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
3 o .. {208) 776-9600
Analvtical FAX (408) 782-630%
AR T www.sequolalabs.com
MACTEC Engineering and Consulting - SF " Project:BPS City Blue MOF0878
28 Second Strest, Suite 700 . Project Number:4()97041918.01 Reported:
San Francisco CA, 94105 Project Manager:David Nanstad 07/0705 17:26
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
) Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch' Prepared  Analyzed ‘Method Nole
MW-5-409703 (MOF0878-03) Water Sampled: 06/23/05 10:05 Received: 06/24/05 08:30
I;Z—Dichlﬂruethane 190 25 ng/t 30- 5F20011  06/29/05  06/29/05. EPA 8260B
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethang-d4 : 71 % o60-135 ” v “ "
MW-1-409701 (MOF0878-04) Water Sampled: 06/23/05 09:40 Received: 06/24/05 08:30
1,2-Dich10roethane 240 50 ug/l 100 5F29011 06/29/05  06/29/05 EPA 82608 -
Surfogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 73 % 60-135 " " " "

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

Page 5 of 8




18835 Jarvis Drive -

{ é N S&qu ola S ' : Morgan Hill, Ca 95037
B il ' . : (308) 776-9500
w2 Analvtical FAX (408) 7§2.6308
w i Ay¥hs www.sequolalabs,com
'MACTEC Engineering and Consulting - SF Project:BPS City Blue - MOF0878
28 Second Street, Suite 700 Project Number-4097041918.01 Reported:
San Francisco CA, 94105 S Project Manager:David Nanstad 07075 1726

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Contrel
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

. Reporting Spike Source - %REC RFD
Anzlyte ) Result Limit  Uniis Level Result %REC - Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch SF28026 - EPA 50308 [P/T]/ EPA 8015B/8021B

Blank (5F28026-BLK1) : Prepared & Analyzed: 06/28/05
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ' ND 50 ugh ‘
Benzens _ ‘ ND 0.50 .
Toluene ND 0.50 "
" Ethylbenzene ) ND (.30 "

Xylenes (totaf) : ND 050 "
Methyl tert-buty! etker ND 25 "
Surrogate: a.a.a-Irifluorotoluene 4.1 " 400 105 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromaflucrobenzene . 387 " 400 99 80-120
Laberatory Control Sample (5F28026-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/28/05
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12} 239 50 ug/l 275 87 55-130
Benzene 4.08 0.50 " 3.80 107 75-150

.'oluene 19.4 0.50 " 0.6 94 80-115
Ethylbenzene 4.35 050 " 490 8 85-120
Xylenes (total) 211 050 " 249 88 85115
Surrogate: o,a,a-Trifluiorotoluene 411 " 40.0 193 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 42.6 “ 40.0 106 80-120
Matrix Spike (5F28026-MS1) Source; MOF0878-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/28/05
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12} 219 50 ug/1 275 ND 80 55-130
Benzene 3.90 (.50 " 3.8G ND 103 75-150
Toluene 18.3 0.50 " 206 ND 89 §0-115
Ethylbenzene 4.14 .50 " 4.90 ND 84 85-120 QMO02
Xylenes (fotal) 20.0 0.50 " 240 NI 83 85-115 QMO02
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 411 * 0.0 ’ 103 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromefluorobenzene 424 * 40.0 106 80-120
Matrix Spike Dup (5F28026-MSD1) Source: MOF0878-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/28/05
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 197 50 ug/l 275 ND 72 55-130 11 35
Benzene 340 .50 " 3.80 ND 92 75.150 11 25
Toluene 16.8 .50 " 206 ND 82 80-115 9 25
Ethylbenzene 3.80 0.50 " 4.90 ND . 78 85-120 9 25 QMO02
Xylenes (total} 18.5 .50 " 24,0 ND 77 §5-113 8 25 QMO2
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotoluene 9.0 o 40.0 28 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 425 " 6.0 {1 80-120

. Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise staled, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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Sequoia
y Analytical

1883 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs com

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting - S¥
28 Second Street, Suite 700
San Francisco CA, 94105

Project: BPS City Blue
Project Number:4(97041918.01
Project Manager:David Nanstad

MOF0878 -
Reported:

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Centrol
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

07/07/05 17:26

Reporting

: Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte . Result Limit  Units Lavel Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 5F29011 - EPA S030B P/T / EPA 82608

Blank (5F29011-BLK1) ' ‘ Prepared & Analyzed: 06/29/05

1,2 Dicliloroethane ' : ND 0.50 gl

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1.85 " 250 74 60-135

Blapk (5F29011-BL.K2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/29/05

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/l ‘

Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-dd 188 * 2.50 75 60-135

Laboratory Contro} Sample {(5F15011-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/29/05 -

1,2-Dichloroethane 8.99 Q.50 ug/l 10.0 90 85-130

Surrogate: [,2-Dichioroethane-dd 1.86 - 2.50 . 74 60-135

Laberatory Control Sample Dup (SF29011-BSD1) Prepared: 06/29/05 Analyzed: 06/30/05

1,2-Dichloroethane 849 0.50 ug/l 06 - a5 85-130 5 20
.Surroga!e.' 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 178 » 250 7f 60-135

. Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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__ " \ Sequoia
Analytical

1385 Jarvis Prive
Morpan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 775-D600

FAX (408) T82-530%
www.sequeialabs.com

MACTEC Engineering and Cons ing - SF

28 Second Street, Suite 760

San Francisco CA, 94103

Project:BPS City Blue MOF0878
Project Number:4097041918.01 Reported:
Project Manager:David Nanstad - 0707105 17:26

Notes and Definitions

QMoz The spike recovery was below control himits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LUS recovery.

DET . Analyte DETECTED

ND . Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified
NR Not Reported ' '

dry Sample results reporied on a dry weight basts

RPD Relative Percent Differencff

.gequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 8 of 8




b MA&EC 41 OdRedwood Hotwey  CHAIN OF CUSTODY seq.No: No__ 1467 -
Petaluma, CA 94954 >, : .
{707} 792-3800 Samplers: ﬂhﬂéh i\m?ﬁﬂ&' > QC-'C-S.) Lab: Se.qﬁ

b Nurr: MO B, OV = S
ama/Location: BPY . f :;'\_‘5‘ !: Nue, N s, / M oF bFH ' _ ANALYSIS REQUESTED
oject Manager: Qt:\';-g \ ;g A‘jﬁﬂ e ﬁ:@,é Recorder: /f’/‘/‘~¥‘ C’lo g ~d
. {Sighaitire Requirdt.y _,l{: %‘ g =t 9
' SN
# CONTAINERS Lo .83
YATRIX | & FRESERV, SAMPLE NUMBER PATE Tt 8 ™ A4S
= ﬁ‘_ é 2 g ‘ - _ . STATION. DESCRIPTION j:?l@ “ 3 g
al<| bE|D FEE T M
? EiE % L YRl SEQ YR | Mo [oav]  Tme , DEPTH Jﬁ: Qﬁ-g ! A3
| 3 | '_.j'feﬁ‘l"'f_',&lq_' vislolbZ30l8l510] | Mw-6 ¥ AIK
31| HI814/11912 olsielelz3lofl S | mw-3 XINK
| S| | M8 183 slsiolel23)f plofg] | mw-5 XOAX IR
5L HBARN o5olel2PAd P! | muw-| AXAX
3L Misass olSTolel23]] ok x| X%
TR T ADOITIONAL INFORMATION CH AIN OF CUSTODY REGCORD wles fo -
e N N (/.«, ‘M&,_' ‘;wps.m Magtec e
R | TURNAROUND TIME! REMARKS 1 mnea@jsrgnmm) (Print ama)&o {Company) /tcmme
4 Srandartd_TAT | (Nlore s )F?’cJ feuzo Setuoin WYY
T {Srgn n:) [Pring Name, {Gorpony) temme
Gitsds Torenzs " i Maﬁ & 8
C . ‘Qv " L( Ml ﬂ ,hp_ b_‘_’ %44.0 Relmqmshed By {Sigifature} (Pr[nlNama) (Company) | 6 rz DatalTime
M%————- ‘408 b
éq L4 0 A) G 8 b 4;“‘ 6[ .3 '?'ld 3" Rieolved By (Signatura) {Print Name)} (Company) nategni
L1
Relinqulshed By (Signafisre) - [Print Nama] frompany) DatefTima
Ratelvad By (Sipnatere} . {Print Nemu) {Company} Dale/Timo
- Mzthed of Shipmeni: .




CLIENT NAME:

SEQUOIA ANALYT!CAL SAMF’LE FlECElPT LOG

k. SAL Revislon B

,;Be'plzwsv 6-{06/07/04)

*IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION.

N e C. DATE HEQ'D A“{' L.AB: é ‘Z-Ll v 05 " For Reguiatory Purposes?. ..
| Rec.BY(PRIND _ MayesS | TIME REC'D ATLAB:_ OFR. 20 DRINKING WATER  YES /NG
WORKORDER: ) 212V ker DATE LOGGED IN: P et A WASTE WATER ~ 'YES/NO
. o ) (For clients requiring praservation checks at receipt, document-here--l W
CIHCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE tAB  loAsH [ CLIENT ID CONTAINER |PRESERV oH SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
_ ’ . - SAMPLES| # | A DESC_R_IP'I_'.I_ON  ATIVE : MATRIX SAMPLED GCONDITION (ETC.) .
1. Custody Seal(s) Prasent / @@ e LHOK70Y 3-UOA | HCL | —. FF L. | G 23 0*5 '
L intact / Brokan® 409702 4 \ .
-2, Chain-of-Custody. 'Cﬁﬁaéﬁt/ Absent* 04703 L-\JON |
3. Traffic Repotts or - 4pa70| e -
% . Packing List: Presanti @gf‘l\t') 3 Hoq7¢ch <~VOA, N N 7 ~ .
4, Alrbifl; —_— T : //‘,f :
5 Al]‘b]ll # "'D'IOO\ b‘ -~
6. Sample Labels: - ~
7. Sample IDs: W[e e i
‘om\Chain-of-Custody - P )
8. Samplo Condition: _ CIntaXt/ Broker™/ . i
| ’ Leaking* , //
9 9. Does information on chain-of-custody, pam
* traffic reports and sample labels L
agree? - (Y& /No iy
. {10, Sample received within . pd ‘
: hold tima? Yesy No* P
11. Adequate sampla volume N b
il - received? Yas/ No* {}l)\: )
112, Proper Preservatives o <l b L.f//
' used? (Yeg/ No* \h‘M: f/u/
13. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Recsived? 1
,_{oircle which, if yes) Yas/ -
14, Temp Rec. at Lab: ' l. d ,/r ;
lstemp 4 +-2°C7 3/ No** 7
{hoceplance range for samples fequiting themmal pres.) . 1 -
**Exceplion (if any): METALS / DFF ONIGE 1" -
__or Problem COC ' < ' :




APPENDIX B

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM




' Table Bl. Sample Location/Sam pie Description Cross-Reference
. BPS Reprographic Services Facility

1700 Jefferson Street
Qakland, California
Well/Sample Number Sample ID
MW-1 MW-1-409701
MW-3 MW-3-409701
MW-3 MW-5-409701
MW-6 _ MW-6-409701
Trip Blank 409701

DN53087.007\Tables2C05 xIs\Table B1
7/13/2005 MACTEC - Pagelof 1




Job Name:

Cdy Oue (60N

Job Number:

Ll:;‘ﬂ?‘/o‘{m@ o[

ConN)

Recorded By:

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

" Well Number: M - |
Well Type: Monitnr DExtraction Dother__
PVC [ Jststest [ Jother
Date:
Sampled By: C.C.S

{iitiats)

)X 2% 3% 0.0408 =

Initial Time: ( - — gals

TO (feet) WL (feet) D (inches} #Vels Calculated Purge Volume
pH SN x |4 [x |7 o _
EC SN | Jredine  [x ]sTD Purge Start: 0’7,56’ GPM:
Tub SN x Jo-10 [x ]J10-100 [x ]100-1000 Purge Stop: Q% I com: o

Elapsed: / 0 Volume: “LL_]L"

Final Time:
pH x 14 [x |7 L
EC [ Jredine [x |sTD [ ]Bailer - Type:
Turb x Jo-10  [x J1o-100 [x [100-1,000 [ Jsubmersible - Type:

Field Parameters

Other - Ty|:;e:

Micre Py

°c
Minutes pH Conductivity |Temp. % °F} Turbidity (NTU) HESETTIN
' Initial {,i/ 7 1s¢ XA et 5 [ ]Mear Bottom [ Near Top
(el 1oyl 1749 | i%2 | 5 22| [Jote
Depth in feet (BTOC):
Scraen Interval in feet (BTOC): from to

Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odor):

Discharge Water Disposal:
D Storm Sewer

DSanilary Sewer

DOther

|

@Bailer- Type: 6‘1‘&% Sample Time; OG{L{ D)
Sample No, | VolumefCont. | Analysis Requested | Preservatives | Lab | Comments
Ypaod S VOAS  TPi-o DN el Seq uniy
BYTEX BOAD
M+GE P00
L\ - -

ALITCONTROL SAMPLES Sainnil :
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Original Sample No, Duplicate Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No,
fgfz‘“fagee"e‘ice‘wsp"‘k MACTEC Engineering & Consulting, Inc. Reviewed by,

Nata:




Job Name:

4 MACTEC

(A Oue (o)

Job Number:

Recorded By:

Ho4164 1418 . 0]

o

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

Mw->

Well Number:

Well Type: m Monitor DExﬁraction DOther___
xeve  [stses [ Jother

Date: 7

Sampled By: C . c, S

{initials)

GEVOLUME CALCULS s

Initial Time: ( - )X___?X3X00408= gals
TO (feet) WL (feet) D {inches) #Vols Calowlated Purge Vaolume
pH SN [x |4 [x |7 [ 10
EC SN ___ [ Jredine [x |sTD Pugesat.  _090% GPM:
Tub SN [x Jo-16  [x]10-100 [x ]100-1,000 Purge Stop: 00S GPM:
Elapsed: i0 Volume: | LY.

Final Time:

pH [x ]a
EC Dred]ine

[x |7
[x Jsto

[ o

|

DBailer - Type:

Turb x Jo-10  [x }10-100 fx ]100-1,000 [ Jsubmersible - Type:
Field Parameters Izother - Type: m VT P(Am L
B c Y
Minutes pH Conductivity [Temp. [ °F| Turbidity NTU) |
tnitial (.6S 154 /%64 33C/ [ |mear Bottom [ Near Top
NG S L ot 9.3 |i%9 [ Jotner

Depthin fest (BTOC):

Screen Interval in feet (BTOC): from to

Observations During Purging (Well Congdition, Turbidity, Color, Qdor):

Discharge Water Disposal:
I:Istorm Sewer

D Sanitary Sewer

[Iother

. E]Bailer - Type: GPG\\O Sample Time: 0?’ S/
Sample No. | Volume/Cont. | Analysis Reguested ] Proservatives |  Llab ] Comments
4030 3voas | TPW-q 8O Hel Sequinyg
RTEX £O20 Y
MHE - DOR0
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Qriginal Sample No. Duplicate Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.
fgg‘ég;&““"" GWSF.ds MACTEC Engineering & Consulting, Inc. Revigwed by,




Job Name:
Job Number:

Recorded By:

/MACTEC

Oy e (BS)

HOq4 1041419 ,5)

o

nature)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

Well Number: W\ lAJ "'S

Well Type: [EMonitor I:lExtraction

[Xpve [ st steel
C.C. S

{initals)

I:lOther_
l:lDther__

Date:

Sampled By:

i .‘ TRGE VOLOW
Initial Time; { - YX__ *X3X00408= gals
TD (feet) WL (feet) D (inches) #WVols ~ Calculated Purge Volume
PH SN [« 14 [x |7 o
EC SN___ [ Jredine [x ]sTD Purge Start: 0950 GPM:
Tub SN [ Jo-10  [x |10-100 [x }100-1,000 Pugestop: {005 GPM:
Etapsed: i T Volume: M
Final Time:
pH x T4 [x |7 { w0 F
EC [ redine  [x ]sTD [ Bailer - Type:
Turb [ Jo-10  [x J10-100 [x ]100-1.000 [ |submersible - Type:
Field Parameters @_Other- Type: W\ fc YO pu\mp
k1% B

Minutes pH Conductivity {Temp. ] °F| Turbidity (NTU) i

Initial (j."l/‘ 72‘1 f‘?‘: @ c;-} BNear Bottomn

I RN 19.% 1S.2% | [oter

Depth in feet (BTOC).

Seraen Interval in feet (BTOC): from to

Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Turbidity, Cofor, Oder);

Discharge Water Disposal:
D Storm Sewer

DSanitary Sewer

I:Iother

| i
[x ]Baiter - Type: E:V‘?é Sample Time: 100 S-’
Sample No. | Volume/Cont. | Analysis Requested | Preservatives | Lab | Comments
409103 L VAT | TPH-9 901 el Se fyoiy
RTEX~ @OR0T v
WHRE  $OAD
EVNC

Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Criginal Sample No. Duplicate Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No,
f;,';‘ég;m"em GWSF s MACTEC Engineering & Consulting, Inc. Revewed by,

Pata:




Job Name:
Job Number:
Recorded By:

(i \Lu (Bue (105

404 TM A D, o)

-

-

(S

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

Mw-

Well Number:

Well Type: | Monitor [ |Extraction | [other
[Reve [ Jststeet [ Jotner

Date:

Sampled By: é . C S

{Inifials}

JX __ X3X00408=

Initial Fime: ( - gals
TD {feet) WL {faet) D {inches) #Vols Calcuiated Purge Volume
pH SN [x ]4 [x )7 [ J1o
O eeo
EC SN [ Jredine [x JsTD Purge Start: = GPM:
5 -
Turb SN x Jo-10 [x ]10-100 [x |100- 1,000 Purgestop:  0.° GPM:
Elapsed: ;e Volume: [ Z:Fs
Final Time:
o B kI Lo
EC D redline sTD E:I Bailer - Type:
Turb [x Jo-10  [x J10-10¢ [x ]100-1,000 [ Jsubmersible - Type:
Field Parameters [ M other - Type: Micvo Puvge
3°c vy
Minutes pH Conductivity |Temp. CJee Turbidity (NTU) INTAKE SETTING:
Initial ,:'j 4 fﬁ;’ﬁ A2 AL 1 DNear Bettom DNearTnp
iLt L Y ey 3/ 124 [ other

Depth in feet (BTOC):

Screen Interval in feet (BTOC): from to

Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Turbidity, Color, Oder):

Discharge Water Disposal:
D Storm Sewer

DSanitary Sewer

Dother

A 2
ElBaiIer - Type: Grab Sample Time: 4% §0
Sample No. | VolumeiCont. | Analysis Requested | Preservatives | Lab | Comments
i
Hod1o4 JVoAS | TPH-u OIS el Seyiiot
BRTEX BHOAD \ i
YHRE %020 \ |
CONTROL SAMPLE!
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Original Sample No. Duplicate Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.
Copy of Generlc GWSF s MACTEC Engineering & Consulting, Inc. Reviewed by.

1242003

Prada:




Groundwater Monitoring Data Sheet

City Blue
1700 Jefferson Street
Qakland, CA
Well Number | Date Time Water Water | Cap | Lock | Casing | Box/Lid Well Comments
Depth Depth Diameter
First Second
Reading Reading
(TOC) (TOC)
MW-1 /23 |p€ic0 | 22.90 |22.46 |} Py 4 o 7
MW-3 [ g(zo |e74S | 2240 |22.4c |y As a4 3 P
MW-5 Ky |[0800 |22 .26 | Y A 3 g 2
MW-6 /23 16730 |22y 2247 "y A “a ] 2
MW-1A ! =
MW-4

Please record all monitoring equipment model numbers, serial numbers and calibration dates here, Alse record expiration dates of calibration fluids if
applicable:

pH:

Temperature:

Specific Conductance:

Dissolved Oxygen:

Turbidity:
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"roject B?S ¢ +u Rlue  Onland, Ca Job No.: Ll’g‘i;lﬂ\mg.of
" oy .

Subject: F[ELD INVESTIGATION DAILY REPORT Date:
Equipment Rental: __ AIA ] Company: _Mactel _ To: ﬂ» Na _ngﬁqd _
Equipment Hours: ___A//A F.E. Time from: ___ to: By: _C , MF o

(Ontsu:le service and expense record maust be attached for any outside costs)
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